LZ-2280A Series
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
CONTENTS
1. SPECIFICATIONS ......................................................................................................... 1
2. INSTALLATION ............................................................................................................. 4
2-1. Installation of the sewing machine...............................................................................................4
2-2. Attaching the belt cover ................................................................................................................4
2-3. Inserting the needle .......................................................................................................................5

49mm
– 24 –
(1)  In the case of the belt type sewing machine
 1) The driving motor of this machine is a 450 watts (2P) clutch motor.
 2) Use the M type V belt.
 3) The attainable sewing speeds are determined by the diameter of the motor pulley and the length of the
belt as listed below.
(2)  In the case of the direct-drive type sewing machine
 1) Be sure to use the control box, SC-920A (Ver. 04 or later).
Outer diameter of
motor pulley (mm)
Motor pulley part No.
Sewing speed (sti/min) Belt length
mm (inch)
Belt part No.50 Hz 60 Hz
135 MTSP0135000A 5,480 - 1,168 (46) MTJVM004600130 MTSP0130000A 5,270 -
125 MTSP0125000A 5,060 -
1,143 (45) MTJVM004500120 MTSP0120000A 4,850 -
115 MTSP0115000A 4,630 -
110 MTSP0110000A 4,440 5,330
1,118 (44) MTJVM004400105 MTSP0105000A 4,250 5,040
100 MTSP0100000A 4,000 4,780
95 MTSP0095000A 3,820 4,540
90 MTSP0090000A 3,610 4,320
1,092 (43) MTJVM004300
85 MTSP0085000A 3,390 4,000
80 MTSP0080000A 3,160 3,790
75 MTSP0075000A 2,950 3,520
70 MTSP0070000A 2,740 3,260
65 MTSP0065000A 2,530 3,020 1,067 (42) MTJVM00420060 MTSP0060000A 2,320 2,760
7. MOTOR PULLEY AND BELT
– 25 –
Trouble Cause Corrective measures See
page